July 17, 1996

Frank Wallace

Consultant

Education Technology Office

California Department of Education

721 Capitol Mall

Sacramento, CA  95814

Re:  Your Request for Assistance

Our File No. A‑96‑196

Dear Mr. Wallace:

This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities as an employee of the California Department of Education under the "revolving‑door" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTIONS

1.  As a public official with the California Department of Education, what restrictions are imposed on your participation in the department's matters relating to persons with whom you may be negotiating prospective employment?

2.  At the time you terminate or take a leave of absence from your employment with the California Department of Education, what restrictions will there be on your post‑employment activity?

CONCLUSIONS

1.  As a designated employee of the California Department of Education, you are prohibited from making, participating in making, or using your official position to influence, any governmental decision directly relating to any person with whom you are negotiating prospective employment.

2.  You may not represent or act as agent or attorney for any person before the California Department of Education for compensation, for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action for one year.

In addition, you may not represent any other person before the California Department of Education with respect to any  program in which you participated or monitored.  This restriction has no time limit.

FACTS

You currently work in the Education Technology Office of the California Department of Education.  You are considering an employment opportunity as the Director of the California Computer Refurbishing Fund, which will be administered by the Sacramento County Office of Education.  The legal authorization for the California Computer Refurbishing Fund was the chaptering of AB 835.  According to your letter and the various attachments, you were not involved in the development of the guidelines for the program; you were not involved in reviewing the applications for the administration of the program; you were not involved and had no input in the selection of the Sacramento County Office of Education to administer the program; and you will be resigning from your position with the California Department of Education or taking a leave of absence if you are offered and accept the position with the County of Sacramento.

Pursuant to our conversation on June 28, 1996, you indicated to me that you are a designated employee with the California Department of Education and have full disclosure.

ANALYSIS

Influencing Prospective Employment

As a designated employee with the California Department of Education, you are prohibited from making, participating in making, or using your official position to influence, any governmental decision directly relating to any person with whom you are negotiating, or have any arrangement concerning, prospective employment.  (Section 87407.)

The conflict‑of‑interest definitions of making, participating in making or influencing a decision may be used to interpret these terms in Section 87407.  (Chalmers Advice Letter, No. I‑91‑366; See Regulations 18700‑18700.1.)  Pursuant to these definitions, a public official is using his or her official position to influence a decision where the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the official's agency or any agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18700.1.)  Moreover, an official is using his or her official position to influence a decision before any other agency if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency.  

According to your facts, your question is premised on the possibility of accepting a position as the Director of the California Computer Refurbishing Funds for the Sacramento County Office of Education.  You have submitted an application for the position.  Thus, you are currently "negotiating" or making an "arrangement" concerning prospective employment.  

Governmental decisions "directly relate" to a potential employer, if the decision will financially affect the potential employer, or if the employer has attempted to influence the agency in any manner with respect to the decision.  (Chalmers Advice Letter, supra.)  Based on your letter and the attached materials,  you did not make any governmental decisions which were directly related to your potential employer, you did not have any influence as to the selection of the grant award recipient, nor did you determine the nature of the program proposal to implement this new program.  Therefore, based on these facts, Section 87407 would not apply.

Post‑Employment Restrictions

The one year "revolving door" restrictions in the Act would prohibit you from representing or acting as agent or attorney for any person before the California Department of Education for compensation, for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action for one year.  In addition, you may not represent any other person before the California Department of Education with respect to any program in which you participated or monitored.  This "switching sides" restriction has no time limit.  

Attached is an outline which provides a detailed discussion regarding both prohibitions.  If you need specific advice on revolving door issues should you be offered and accept the position with the County of Sacramento, please contact our office.

If you are offered the position as Director of the California Refurbishing Fund with the County of Sacramento and decide to take a leave of absence from your position with the Department of Education rather than resigning, the revolving door restrictions  would still apply.  In addition, we suggest that you contact the Attorney General's office regarding other provisions of law which may apply, such as the doctrine of incompatible offices.

I hope this outline is helpful to you.  If I can be of any further assistance, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Lynda Doherty

Political Reform Consultant

Legal Division

Enclosure

